ROO

\Yfiamma

MAQUINA CAFE ESPRESSO

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE

'0‘... . ..‘!-...

MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC - 2.0.017.7014

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cVv TC

MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TI TC - 2.0.017.7015

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL2CV TITC

POTENC CIA ....ooeeeieeeieenemsessnsssssnmsannsnnsannsnnnnmsnnnsnmsann s nnnnnn s nmnnnnns 3700 W
POWER

TENSAO DE ALIMENTACAO .......ccevemmmnnemmnnnnnnnnes ~ 220-240V - 50/60Hz
POWER SUPPLY

GRUPOS ..o s s e e e E A SR AR S ERR RS ERRR SRR aEEE 2
GROUPS

CAPACIDADE DA CALDEIRA ......ccccicssssssssssns s s sa s nan nanan s nnnn s 11L
BOLLER CAPACITY

TORNEIRAS DE AGUA / VAPOR ...ccicccissssssssssnssssssssssnssssannnnnnnnnnnnns 1/2
WATER TAP/ STEAM TAP

PESO LIQUIDO ...ccccciimnimmsnnmssssnsssassssssnssssnsssssssssssnssnsannsnsnnnnnnnnnnnnn 59 kg
NET WEIGHT

PESO BRUTO ..ccciciisisssssssssss s s s s a s nan s n s ana s nn s nnnannnunnnnnnns 65 kg
GROSS WEIGHT

DIMENSOES (LXPXH) suveusenssnsnnsnnsnnsmnsnnsnnsnnsnnsnnsnnnnnnss 665 x 563 x 530 mm
DIMENSIONS

DIMENSOES DA EMBALAGEM (LxPxH) sveeseassasensenss 780 x 620 x 590 mm
PACKAGE DIMENSIONS

Management

System ' .
<= §1TIAMMa

TOVRheinla% Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.
—— 6@% eww Wb Wt@ This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

ID 9108624282
OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_R00A_201706  2017/06/02  Pag. 1/10

20160523




ROO

MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC - 2.0.017.7014

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2CV TC

@ ~\ Management
System
amma
Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.

. ®
TUVRheinland T — 6@% o E @WW % t , ,t@ This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

ID 9108624282
OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706  2017/06/02  Pag. 2/10

20160523




MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

LISTA DE COMPONENTES E ACESSORIOS

Spare parts list
TeMwe | coniso DESIGNACAD DESIGNATION QUANT.
1 70017551 | CHASSI HORIZONTAL ATLANTIC 2 ECC | HORIZONTAL CHASSIS ATLANTIC 2 ECC | 1
2 700175512 | CHASSI VERTICAL ATLANTIC 2 ECC | VERTICAL CHASSIS ATLANTIC 2 ECC !
3 | PRELMONTAGEM | PM_PAINEL COMANDO SUPERIOR CONJ. | UPPER COMMAND PANEL ASS. CARAVEL | 1
CARAVEL 2 TV 21V
L 700161056 | CANTO POSTERIOR ESQ. ATLANTIC NV | LEFT REAR SUPPORT ATLANTIC NV !
5 GRUPO ECC-07 [/ ACESSORIOS FCC-07 GROUP W/ ACESS, ?
6 |700161540  |REFORCO LATERAL SUP. DIR. ATLANTIC |RIGHT SIDE PANEL SUPPORT 1 MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2CV TI TC - 2.0.017.7015
REBIT ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2 CV TI TC
7 700161542 EEE[IJTREO LATERAL SUP. ESQ. ATLANTIC | LEFT SIDE PANEL SUPPORT 1 e T o e R——— "t
8 |700167105 | PAINEL LATERAL DIR PINT. CARAVEL | RIGHT SIDE PANEL CARAVEL ! 3| 700000065 | TUBD BLOCO CALDEIRA TUBE DISTRIB. GROUP/BOILER 1
9 700177657 | PAINEL COMANDO INF. CARAVEL 2 TC | LOWER CONTROL PANEL CARAVEL 2 TC | 1 39 | 700070089 | GRELHA REDE 620X360 WIRE MESH BRID 620X360 1
10 |700161055 | CANTO POSTERIOR DIR. ATLANTIC NV | RIGHT REAR SUPPORT ATLANTIC NV ! 40500000805 sgasgégsmm CHAV. 530K230MM | HEATING ELEMENT FOR CUP HEATING 1
n 700175215 | TABULEIRO SUPERIOR ATLANTIC 2 ECC | UPPER TRAY ATLANTIC 2 ECC ! 0 10000095 ONTACE FLECTRONCA BIOAR p———— ;
12| 700167115 | PAINEL LATERAL ESQ. PINT. CARAVEL | LEFT SIDE PANEL CARAVEL 1 2 700070207 | SUPORTE CONTADOR VOL COMPASS MB | VOLUMETRIC DOSER SUPPORT 2
13| 70017.7125 | PAINEL POSTERIOR PINT. CARAVEL 2| REAR PANEL LARAVEL 2 1 13 700175225 | GRELHA TABULEIRO INF. ATLANTIC 2 | LOWER TRAY GRID ATLANTIC 2 TC ECC | 1
1% | PRECMONTAGEM | PM_PAINEL FRONTAL CONJ. CARAVEL 2 | FRONT PANEL CARAVEL 2 TV TC ! TC ECC
vt L 500000728 | RACORD L G1/8-G1/8F RACORD L G1/8-G1/8F !
15 700175222 | TABULEIRG INFERIOR ATLANTIC 2 ECC | LOWER TRAY ATLANTIC 2 ECC ! o 150000008 |BLNDAEE CONTAOOR VOLUMETRE0 TSHIELD VOLOME TRIC D0SER .
16 |%0.000.0803 Pt MA. DE CAFE 50%50 FEET FOR COFFE MACHINE 50%50 N L6 700000102 | TUBD BLOCO CONT. VOL 2GR TUBE DISTRIB. GROUPAVOL. DOSER 2GR | 1
17 [700330101 | CABO HOZRN-F 3625 - 18MT CONJ. | 2GR COFFEE MACHINES CABLE !
o RLE e e 47 | 7000001 (TZUEBRG/ BEEURh:T. VOL. INJECTOR ESQ. TUBE VOL. DOSER/INJECTOR :
18 | 700163050 | SUPORTE BLOCO ATLANTIC ELC DISTRIBUTION GROUP SUPPORT 1 48 |700000112 | TUBD CONT. VOL INJECTOR DIR/ CENT. | TUBE VOL DOSER/INJECTOR :
ATLANTIC ECC
(2GR/3GR)
19 | 400280070 EEIEJ?%/;DDR BLINDAGEM ELECTROV. | SHIELD GROUP SEPARATOR 5 o 120000080 | RACORD L EPOSITO ESEUT0 PLASTILO | ANELE RACORD ;
20 | PRECMONTAGEM | CONTADOR VOLUMETRICO CONJ. MAQ. | ASS. VOLUMETRIC DOSER PRESTIGE ? °0 | +00000818 | TUBD ALIMENTALAD L/ CURVA T500MM | WATER INLET PIPE T500MM 1
CAFE 2GR / 36R ATLANTIC 2/30V ECC 51 |400000222 | TUBD ESGOTO ORAIN TUBE !
21 1700160065 | BLOCO ENTRADA AGUA ECC_07 IAUT) | WATER INLET ASS. ! 52 700175070 | BLINDAGEM FUNDO ATLANTIC 2 ECC | BOTTOM SHIELD ATLANTIC 2 ECC !
L0 53 (400070068 | AUTOCOLANTE FIAMMA (TRANSFERI | FIAMMA DECAL 150MM ?
22 400000195 | RACORD CAMPANULA DESCARGA GRUPO | INNER RACORD OF THE DRAINAGE 2 150MM
ASSEMBLY 5, 42000916 | PARAFUSO CAB. OVAL LARGA M5X10 | SCREW MSX10 5
23 700161060 | SUPORTE PRESSOSTATO MAQ. CAFE | PRESSURE SWITCH SUPPORT ! NI
2% 400000190 | CAMPANULA DESCARGA GRUPO OUTER RACORD OF THE ORAINAGE ? 55 (400165056 | PARAFUSO PAINEL LAT, ATLANTIC ECC | SCREW SIDE PANEL ATLANTIC ECC ?
ASSEMBLY 56 700165223 | SUPORTE TABULEIRD INF. ATLANTIC | LOWER TRAY SUPPORT ATLANTIC ECC | 2
25 CALDEIRA 11T C/ ACESS. 1T BOILER W/ ACESS. ! ECC
26 | 400000040 | PORTA FILTRO ENT. AGUA T/ FILTRO | FILTER HOLDER OF WATER INLET ! 57 |7001651%2 | LATERAL PAINEL COM. SUP. DIR. RIGTH SUPPORT UPPER CONTROL !
NIPLESS ATLANTIC ECC PANEL ATLANTIC ECC
27 700000056 | TUBD SUP. CART. GR (DIR) REVOL | TUBE CARTRIDGE/GROUP 2 58 | 70016515 | LATERAL PAINEL COM. SUP. ESQ. LEFT SUPPORT UPPER CONTROL PANEL | 1
28 400000032 | APOIO MOTOR MOTOR SUPPORT L ATLANTIC ECC ATLANTIC CC
2o 00000680 | PRESSOSTAT 30800V 0ot | PRESSURE SwTCH 30ma00y 051 ; 59 [400165052 | SEPARADOR PAINEL LAT. ATLANTIC ECC | SIDE PANEL SEPARATOR ATLANTIC ECC | 2
LBAR 60 | 400165056 | AUTOCOLANTE PAINEL LAT. ATLANTIC | SIDE PANEL STICKER ATLANTIC ECC ?
30 (500000912 | TUBD LIGACAD BOMBA [/ CURVA PUMP CONNECTION W/ ELBOW 330MM | 1 Ht
330MM 61 40016001 | TAMPAD G3/8F LATAQ BRASS COVER G3/8F !
31 |500000947 | TUBO INFEROR CARTUCHO GRUPO LOWER TUBE CARTRIDGE/GROUP 12MM | 2 62 700165519 | CHAPA COMPENSACAO CHASSI VERT. | COMPENSATION PLATE VERT, CHASSIS | 2
12mm ATLANTIC ECC ATLANTIC ECC
32 [700160060 | MoTOR BoMBA CONJ. PUMP_MOTOR ASS. ! 63 (400000840 | DEPOSITO ESGOTO PLASTICO ORAIN TRAY !
3 (700000022 | TUBO CAPILAR 127251000 CAPILLARY TUBE ? 6h 400910003 | CONTACTOR 22A-ACT BOBINE 230V | CONTACTOR 22A-ACT 230V !
3% 700000041 | TUBD CALDEIRA TORN. AGUA ATLANTIC | TUBE BOILER/WATER TAP ! 65 (400000372 | PASSA FIOS P/ FURD &25MM WIRE PROTECTION ?
35 [700000042 | TUBO CALDEIRA TORN. VAPOR ESQ. | TUBE BOILER/LEFT STEAM TAP ! 66 700167405 | PAINEL LATERAL DIR. INOX CARAVEL | RIGHT SIDE PANEL CARAVEL - :
ATLANTIC STAINLESS STEEL
3% [700000070 | TUBO CALDEIRA TORN. VAPOR ESQ. | TUBE BOILER/LEFT STEAM TAP ! 67 1700167615 | PAINEL LATERAL ESQ. INOX CARAVEL | LEFT SIDE PANEL CARAVEL - !
QUATRANT QUATRANT STAINLESS STEEL
37 700000051 | TUBO CALDEIRA PRESSOSTATO TUBE BOILER/PRESSURE SWITCH ! 68 |700177625 | PAINEL POSTERIOR INOX CARAVEL 2 | REAR PANEL CARAVEL 2 - STAINLESS | 1
REVOL/ATLANTIC TEEL
p

~N\ Management | ‘
System
oz | B TTIAMMA
- Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.

. ®
TUVRheinland

20160523

— 6’@& - 3! @WW W_b Wte This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

ID 9108624282
OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706  2017/06/02  Pag. 3/10




20160523

MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

3 - PAINEL COMANDO SUPERIOR CONJ. CARAVEL 2 CV TC

3 - UPPER LOMMANLD PANEL ASS. CARAVEL 2 TC

3 - 4.0.016.0020 - TORNEIRA ECC-07 G1/4-G1/8F (CONJ. VAPOR)
3 - STEAM TAP ASS. ELC-07

ROO

L - £0.016.0021 - TORNEIRA ECC-07 G1/4-G1/8F (CONJ. AGUAI
4 - WATER TAP ASS. ELL-07

2k

=

A

.. ®
TUVRheinland

Management
System

1ISO 9001:2008

www.tuv.com
ID 9108624282

|
L

[

\
A
)
|

Vfiamma

behind, eve'uy great tate

ITEM N° C0DIGO DESIGNACAQ OESIGNATION QUANT.
1 70.017.7487 | PAINEL COMANDO SUP. CARAVEL 2 CV UPPER CONTROL PANEL CARAVEL 2 CV 1
2 70.016.7140 | TECLADO 5T SQ14 FIAMMA CONJ. PUSH-BUTTON PANEL 5BTS SQ14 ASSEMB. | 2
FIAMMA
3 £0.016.0020 | TORNEIRA ECC-07 G1/4-G1/8F (CONJ. STEAM TAP ASS. ECC-07 2
VAPOR)
L 1400716.0021 | TORNEIRA ECC-07 G1/4-G1/8F (CONJ. WATER TAP ASS. ECC-07 1
AGUA)
5 400177065 | PAINEL PERS. CARAVEL 2LV STICKER CARAVEL 2LV 1
6 4£0.028.0023 | MANIPULO TORNEIRA ECC-07 STAR TAP HANDLE STAR 3
7 140016.0026 | ANILHA LATAD 13MM MAN. TORN. ECC-07 [ MS WASHER 1,3MM 3
8 £0.016.0025 | GOLPILHA INOX MAN. TORN. ECC-07 TAP ECC-07 LOCKER 3
9 £0.016.0027 | TAMPAO MAN. TORN. ECC-07 (VAPOR) ECC-07 TAP HANDLE COVER (STEAM) 2
10 14.0016.0028 | TAMPAO MAN. TORN. ECC-07 (AGUA) ECC-07 TAP HANDLE COVER (WATER 1
1 1400000971 | CABO UNIDADE ELECTR. TECLADO 16 PIN | CABLE FOR ELECTR. UNIT KEYBOARD 16 1
600MM PIN 600MM
12 [ 40.000.0972 | CABO UNIDADE ELECTR. TECLADO 16 PIN | CABLE FOR ELECTR. UNIT KEYBOARD 16 1
850MM PIN 850MM
13 | 420009164 | ANILHA PLANA M5X15 ZINC. DINSO21 ZINC-PLATED M5X15 FLAT RING DIN9021 4
14 [ 420009172 | PORCA M5 ZINC. DIN934 M5 NUT ZINC. BIN934 b
ITEM N° CODIGO DESIGNACAQ OESIGNATION QUANT.
15 15.0.016.0350 TORNEIRA ECC-07 G1/4-G1/8F TAP ECC-07 1
16 500251386 JUNTA TEFLON 21X16,8X2 TEFLON GASKET 1
17 1500256508  [GUIA MOLA TUBO AGUA/VAPGOR TORN. EVOL. GUIDE BUSH 1
18 1500257060  |MOLA TUBO AGUA/VAPOR TORN. EVOL. SPRING TAP 1
19 15.0.016.0320 TUBO TORNEIRA VAPOR ATLANTIC (CONJ) STEAM TAP TUBE ASS. 1
ITEM N° (0DIGO DESIGNACAQ DESIGNATION (QUANT.
20 15.0.016.0350 TORNEIRA ECC-07 1/4-G1/8F TAP ECC-07 1
21 1500251386 JUNTA TEFLON 21X16,8X2 TEFLON GASKET 1
22 15.0.025.6508  |GUIA MOLA TUBO AGUA/VAPOR TORN. EVOL. GUIDE BUSH 1
23 [5.0.02577060  |MOLA TUBO AGUA/VAPGR TORN. EVOL. SPRING TAP 1
24 15.0.016.0330 TUBO TORNEIRA AGUA ATLANTIC (CONJ.) WATER TAP TUBE ASS. 1

Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.
This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706

2017/06/02  Pag. 4/10




20160523

MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

15/ 20 - 5.0.016.0350 - TORNEIRA ECC-07 G1/4-G1/8F

15/ 20 - TAP ELL-07

ROO

ITEM N° CODIGO DESIGNACAQ OESIGNATION QUANT.
@ @ @ 23 15.0.016.0304 |RACORD FRONTAL TORN. ECC-07 FRONT ECC-07 TAP RACORD 1
@ 24 140.155.0015 [PORCA G1/2 LATAO BRASS NUT G1/2 1
25 15.0.016.0300 |CORPO TORNEIRA ECC-07 BODY OF THE TAP ECC-07 1
= 26 15.0.016.0303 [JUNTA COBRE 22X17X2MM TORN. ECC-07 [ TAP GASKET 1
E]] ‘ — ” A — I 27 {5.0.016.0308 |[VEIO TORNEIRA ECC-07 TAP ECC-07 SHAFT 1
28  [5.0.016.0306 [ORING VEIO TORN. ECC-07 TAP SHAFT ORING 2
29 [5.0.016.0305 [CASQUILHO VEIO TORN. ECC-07 METAL SLEEVE 1
30 15.0.016.0302 |MOLA VEIO TORN. ECC-07 TAP SHAFT SPRING 1
31 15.0.016.0301 | VEDANTE BORRACHA TORN. ECC-07 TAP ECC-07 GASKET 1
19 - 5.0.016.0320 - TUBO TORNEIRA VAPOR ATLANTIC (CONJ.
19 - STEAM TAP TUBE ASS.
ITEM N° C00IGO DESIGNACAQ DESIGNATION (QUANT.
32 150.016.0323 ORING 6X1 TUBO VAPOR ATLANTIC ORING 6X1 2
33 [4.0.000.081 PINCA ISOLANTE TUBO VAPOR 10MM INSULATING HANDGRIP 10MM 1
34 15.0.025.0205 ORING 12,1x2,7 PORCA TUBO TORN. ORING 12,1x2,7 1
35 15.0.016.0321 PORCA TUBO TORN. ATLANTIC TAP TUBE NUT 1
36 15.0.016.0326 ROTULA TUBO TORN. ATLANTIC M8,5X0,75 RACORD W/ SPHERE M8,5X0,75 1
37 150.028.0328  |ESPALHADOR VAPOR TORN. PACIFIC M8,5X0,75 - 3 SPRAYER OF THE STEAM TAP - 3 HOLES 1
FUROS
38 15.0.016.0327 TUBO TORNEIRA VAPOR ATLANTIC M8,5X0,75 STEAM TAP TUBE M8,5X0,75 1
24 - 5.0.016.0330 - TUBO TORNEIRA AGUA ATLANTIC (CONJ.
24 - WATER TAP TUBE ASS.
ITEM N° CODIGO DESIGNACAQ OESIGNATION QUANT.
39 15.0.016.0331 TUBO TORNEIRA AGUA CROM. ATLANTIC WATER TAP TUBE 1
40 [5.0.025.0205 ORING 12,1x2,7 PORCA TUBO TORN. ORING 121x2,7 1
41 15.0.016.0321 PORCA TUBO TORN. ATLANTIC TAP TUBE NUT 1
42 {5.0.000.0565 ORING 7,2X19 VEIO TORN. BR-03 TAP SHAFT ORING 1
43 15.0.000.0640 PONTEIRA TUBO AGUA POINT OF THE WATER TUBE 1
kb 1500000148 ESPALHADOR PONTEIRA AGUA SPRAYER OF THE WATER POINT 1

~\ Management
System

1ISO 9001:2008

A

.. ®
TUVRheinland

www.tuv.com

ID 9108624282

\Yfiamma
Gelival, ey greats takte

OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706

2017/06/02

Pag. 5/10

Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.
This drawing may be altered without previous notice.




MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC ROO

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

5 - GRUPQ ECC-07 C/ ACESSORIOS

5 - ELL-07 GROUP W/ ALESS.

ITEMN° | CODIGO DESIGNACAO DESIGNATION QUANT.
1 700160080 | GRUPO ECC-07 CONJ. ECC-07 GROUP ASS. 1
2 1500000167 |FILTRO CEGO BLIND FILTER 1
3 500000161 |FILTRO 1 BICA CONICO FIAMMA 1 COFFEE FILTER FIAMMA 1
L 1500000173 |FILTRO 2 BICAS 12 GR 2 COFFEES FILTER 12 GR 1
5 1500000657 |PORTA FILTRO INCLIN. - FIX. 6 MM FILTER HOLDER 1
6 |50000.0655 |PUNHO PORTA FILTRO INCLIN. HANDGRIP FOR FILTER HOLDER 1
7 1500000654 | TAMPA PUNHO PORTA FILTRO INCLIN. PLUG FOR HANDGRIP 1
8 150000041 | MOLA PORTA FILTRO 12MM FILTER HOLDER SPRING 1
9 1500000104 | DISTRIBUIDOR 1 BICA CURVO 1 COFFEE SPECIAL QUTLET 1
10 [5.00000106 |DISTRIBUIDOR 2 BICAS 2 COFFEES QUTLET 1
C0DIGO DESIGNACAO DESIGNATION
5.0.000.0651 PORTA FILTRO M12 INCLIN. CONJ. - 1 BICA 1 COFFEE FILTER HOLDER ASS,
5.0.000.0652 PORTA FILTRO M12 INCLIN. CONJ. - 2 BICAS 2 COFFEE FILTER HOLDER ASS.
5.0.000.0668 PORTA FILTRO M12 INCLIN. CONJ. - CAPSULAS CAPSULES FILTER HOLDER ASS.
1-7.0.016.0080 - GRUPO ECC-07 CONJ.
1~ GROUP ELC-07 ASS,
ITEM N | CODIGO DESIGNACAQ DESIGNATION QUANT.
11 1400160000 | GRUPO ECC-07 GROUP ECC-07 1
12 500250012 | JUNTA PORTA FILTRO 58X74X85MM (GR FILTER HOLDER GASKET 1
B-61/ECC-07)
13 [500250010 |CRIVO GRUPO B-61/ECC-07 GROUP B-61 SIEVE 1
14 500000123 | ELECTROVALVULA 3 VIAS 230V - GRUPO 230V 3 WAY ELECTROVALVE GROUP 1
15 [40.000.0198 |RACORD DESCARGA ELECTROVALVULA ELECTROVALVE DRAINAGE RACCORD 1
16 [420009606 | PARAF. UMBRALO M4X6 INOX DIN912 M4X6 INOX DIN912 UMBRALO SCREW A
11- 40.016.0000 - GRUPO ELL-07 ITEMN° | CODIGO DESIGNACAO DESIGNATION QUANT.
11 - GROUP ELL-07
17 1500160100 |CORPO GRUPO ECC-07 BODY OF THE GROUP ECC-07 1

18 15.0.025.0015
19 15.0.000.0315
20 15.0.025.0022
21 15.0.016.0106
22 15.0.025.0002
23 [5.0.016.0102
24 15.0.016.0105
25 {5.0.016.0104
26 15.0.016.0110
27 1500250023
28 15.0.025.0021
29 15.0.025.0003
30 [5.0.025.0009

JUNTA TEFLON 10X6X1

JUNTA TEFLON 18X13,5X2MM

JUNTA TEFLON 22X17X2

JUNTA TEFLON 26X 21X2

JUNTA TEFLON 35X30X2

TAMPAQ SUPERIOR M26X15 CROM. GR ECC-07
INFUSOR GRUPO ECC-07

TAMPAD LATERAL G1/4 CROM. GR ECC-07
INJECTOR 0.7 M6X0,75 (GR ECC-07)

FITRO INOX INJECTOR

TAMPAD (3/8 CROM. (GR B-61/GR EC-07)
PARAFUSO UMBRACO M6X10 INOX (GR B-61/ECC-07)
DISTRIBUIDOR GRUPO B-61/ECC-07

TEFLON GASKET 1
TEFLON GASKET 1
TEFLON GASKET 1
TEFLON GASKET 1
TEFLON GASKET 1
UPPER CHROM. COVER M26X1,5 (GR ECC-07) 1
INFUSER OF GROUP ECC-07 1
1
1
1
1
1
1

CHROM. SIDE COVER G1/4 (GR ECC-07)

INJECTOR 0,7 M6X0,75 (GR ECC-07)

GROUP GIGLEUR FILTER

CHROM. COVER G3/8 (GR B-61/GR ECC-07)
FRONT INOX SCREW M6X10 OF THE GROUP B-61
OUTLET GROUP B-61/ECC-07

~\ Management
System

1ISO 9001:2008

Yfiamma
behind, eve'uy great tate

A

. ® Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.
TUVRheinland

This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

20160523

www.tuv.com
ID 9108624282

OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706  2017/06/02  Pag. 6/10




20160523

A

. ®
TUVRheinland

Management
System

1ISO 9001:2008

www.tuv.com
ID 9108624282

MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

14 - PAINEL FRONTAL CONJ. CA

14 - FRONT PANEL [ARAVEL 2 LV TC

17 - 7.0.033.0101 - CABO HO7RN-F 3G25-1,8MT CONJ. MAQ. CAFE 2GR

17 -CABLE HO7RN-F 3025-18MT ASSEMB. ZGR

v

§/@

]

e’

ROO

20 - CONTADOR VOLUMETRICO CONJ. MAQ. 2GR / 3GR

20 - ASS. VOLUMETRIC DOSER COFFEE MACHINES ZGR / 3GR

Yfiamma
behind, eve'uy great tate

RAVEL 2 LV TC
ITEM N° [0DIGO DESIGNACAQ OESIGNATION (QUANT.
1 7007177202 | PAINEL FRONTAL CARAVEL 2 TC FRONT PANEL CARAVEL 2 TC 1
2 400250130 | SINALIZADOR VERDE ®10MM TERM. GREEN LED $10MM 1
MACHO
3 400250135 | SINALIZADOR LARANJA ®10MM TERM. ORANGE LED $10MM 1
MACHO
L 140000.0503 | CAIXA ELIPSE D16 BOX 016 ELIPSE 2
5 £0.000.0507 | TASTO ELIPSE D16 SWITCH KEY D16 2
6 £0.000.0513 | INTERRUPTOR BIPOLAR E0070 TW0 POLES SWITCH E0070 2
7 1400070064 | AUTOCOLANTE INTERRUPTOR GERAL COMPASS MAIN SWITCH DECAL 1
COMPASS
8 7.0016.0204 | SUPORTE MANOMETROS ATLANTIC ATLANTIC GAUGE SUPPORT 1
9 5.0.000.0391 [ MANOMETRO 0-16BAR PRESSURE GAUGE 0-16BAR 1
10 15.0.000.0392 | MANOMETRO 0-2,5BAR PRESSURE GAUGE 0-2,5BAR 1
1 [42000916 | PARAFUSO CAB. OVAL LARGA M5X10 NIQ | SCREW M5X10 1
12 700162235 | SUPORTE GRELHA CHAVENAS NV ATLANTIC | CUPS GRID SUPPORT 4
TC
13 170016.2237 | GRELHA CHAVENAS NV ATLANTIC TALL CUP'S GRID 2
CUPS
14 1420009139 | ANILHA RECART. M6 INOX DIN933 SISTEEL TOOTHED WASHER M6 DIN6798A | &
15 1420009181 | PORCA M6 INOX DIN934 M6 NUT STAINLESS STEEL DIN934 4
ITEM N° [0DIGO DESIGNACAQ OESIGNATION (QUANT.
1 £0.028.0075 | LIGADOR RAPIDO 5 POLOS FAST LINKER 1
2 £0.125.0010 | CABO HO7 RN-F 30625 CABLE HO7RN-F 3625 1
3 7.0.033.0051 | SUPORTE LIGADOR QUADRANT (QUADRANT CONNECTOR SUPPORT 1
b £0.000.0495 | CERRA CABGS PA 238 CABLE FASTENER PAZ38 1
5 420009128 | PARAFUSO ROSCA PLASTICO KB3,5X16 SCREW KB3,5X16 2
ZINC.
6 7.0.028.0083 | SUPORTE CONTACTOR PACIFIC PACIFIC CONTACTOR SUPPORT 1
7 420009523 | PORCA DE CRAVAR CAB. EMB. SEXT. M5 | BLIND RIVET NUT HEX. SHAFT M5 1
8 420009200 | REBITE ALUMINIO 3X6 ALUMINIUM REVIT 3X6 2
9 £0.000.0997 | FILTRO EMC MAQ. CAFE EMC FILTER COFFEE MACHINE 1
10 420009522 | PORCA DE CRAVAR CAB. EMB. SEXT. M4 | BLIND RIVET NUT HEX. SHAFT M& 3
ITEM N° [0DIGO DESIGNACAQ OESIGNATION QUANT.
1 5.0.000.1012 EE[I]\ITADUR VOLUMETRICO D115-G1/8 C/ | VOLUMETRIC DOSER D1)15-G1/8 W/ LED 1
2 5.0.000.0730 | RACORD L G1/8-G1/8 RACORD L G1/8-G1/8 1
3 5.0.000.0725 | RACORD G1/8-G1/8 NIG. RACORD G1/8-G1/8 NIG. 1

Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.
This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706

2017/06/02  Pag. 7/10




MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC ROO

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

21 -7.0.016.0065 - BLOCO ENTRADA AGUA ECC-07 (AUT.) CONJ.

21 - WATER INLET ASS.

20160523

ITEM N° (0DIGO DESIGNACAC DESIGNATION QUANT.
1 £.0.016.0010 | BLOCO ENTRADA AGUA ECC-07 (AUT) WATER INLET ASS. 1
2 50.000.0124 | ELECTROVAL. 2 VIAS 230V/50HZ-ENT. AGUA | 2 WAYS ELECTROVALVE 1
PARAL.
3 50.000.0715 | RACORD G1/8-G1/8F NIQ. RACORD G1/8-G1/8F NIQ. 1
b 420009606 | PARAF. UMBRACO M4X6 INOX DIN91Z M4X6 INOX DIN912 UMBRACO SCREW I
1- 400160010 - BLOCO ENTRADA AGUA ECC-07 (AUT)
1- WATER INLET ASS.
(1)
5 @ ITEM N° C00IGO DESIGNACAD DESIGNATION QUANT.
OEDO) 5 50.016.0200 | CORPO BLOCO AUT. ECC-07 DISTRIBUTION GROUP BODY (AUT. ECC-07) 1
T 6 50.025.1386 | JUNTA TEFLON 21X16,8X2 TEFLON GASKET 1
T 7 50.016.0231 | VALVULA ANTI-RETORNO BLOCO ECC-07 ANTI-BACKFLOW VALVE 1
R C B:‘» 8 50.016.0235 |RACORD 3-8 x G1-8 BLOCO ECC-07 RACORD G3/8XG1/8 (DISTRIB. GROUP ECC-07) 1
' 9 50.016.0234 | MOLA VALVULA ANTI-RETORNO BLOCO ECC-07 ANTI-BACKFLOW VALVE SPRING 1
— 10 4.0000.0045 [PORCA (3/8 LATAO (SEXT. 21MM) BRASS NUT G3/8 (21IMM) 2
1 50.000.0315 | JUNTA TEFLON 18X13,5X2MM TEFLON GASKET 1
: /t 12 50.016.0220 | VALVULA EXPANSAQ BLOCO ECC-07 EXPANSION VALVE (DISTRIB. GROUP ECC-07) 1
13 50.016.0211 JUNTA TEFLON 24X19X2 TEFLON GASKET 1
14 50.016.0215 | RACORD M20x15-G3/8 BLOCO ECC-07 RACORD M20X15-G3/8 1
] ‘\@
8 - 50.016.0220 ~VALVULA EXPANSAQ BLOCO ECC-07
8 - EXPANSION VALVE (DISTIB. GROUP ELL-07)
@ ITEM N° CODIGO DESIGNACAQ DESIGNATION QUANT.
15 5.0.016.0222 CORPO VALVULA EXPAN. BLOCO ECC-07 EXPANSION VALVE BOOY 1
i_ 16 50.016.0223 JUNTA VALVULA EXPAN. BLOCO ECC-07 EXPANSION VALVE GASKET 1
- 17 5.0.016.0224 SUPORTE JUNTA BLOCO ECC-07 GASKET HOLDER (DISTRIB. GROUP ECC-07) 1
18 5.0.016.0225 ORING 21X17X2 ORING 21X17X2 1
19 50.016.0214 MOLA 8-16KG BLOCO ECC-07 SPRING 1
20 5.0.016.0226 RACORD M22X1 VALVULA EXPAN. BLOCO ECC-07 RACORD M22X1- EXPANSION VALV. 1
21 50.016.0227 PORCA M22X1 LATAO BRASS NUT M22X1 1

A

.. ®
TUVRheinland

Management
System

1ISO 9001:2008

www.tuv.com
ID 9108624282

-
L N
| N
A \
p |

behind, eve'uy great tate

Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.

This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706

2017/06/02  Pag. 8/10




20160523

MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

25 - CALDEIRA 11 LT L/ ACESSORIOS

1-7.0.000.0521 - CALDEIRA 2GR 11 LT C/ ACESS.
1~ 2 GROUP 11 LT BOILER W/ ACESS

25 - 1 LT BOILER W/ ALESS

ROO

32- PUMP-MOTOR ASS.

ITEM N° [00IG0 DESIGNACAQ DESIGNATION QUANT.
1 7.0.000.0533 [ CALDEIRA 2 GR 11 LT C/ ACESSORIOS 2 GROUP NMLT BOILER W/ ACESS, 1
2 5.0.000.0748 | REDUTOR CAUDAL 25MM FLOW REDUCER 25MM 2
3 £0.000.0051 | VALVULA SEGURANCA CALDEIRA BOILER SECURITY VALVE 1
4 5.0.000.1002 | VALVULA ANTI-VACUO ANTI VACUUM VALVE 1
5 £0.000.0250 | TERMOSTATO SEGURANCA 130° SAFETY THERMOSTAT 130° 1
6 70.016.0070 | SONDA @2,5X105MM CONJ. 2,5X105MM PROBE ASS. 1
7 5.0.000.0315 [ JUNTA TEFLON 18X13,5X2MM TEFLON GASKET 2
8 70.025.0002 | SONDA @2,5X135MM CONJ. @2,5X135MM PROBE ASS. 1
9 420009183 [ PORCA M4 LATAO DIN934 BRASS M4 NUT DIN934 2
ITEM N° [0DIG0 DESIGNACAQ DESIGNATION QUANT.
10 |7.0.000.0547 | CALDEIRA 2GR 11LT (RACORD SOLD) 2 GROUP TILT BOILER 1
1 1700000120 [ RACORD INJECTOR C/ TUBOD INJECTION RACORD W/ TUBE 2
12 140.0000071 [RACORD DUPLO G3/8-2XG1/8 OOUBLE RACCORD 1
13 15.0.000.0307 | JUNTA RESISTENCIA REDONDA HEATING ELEMENT GASKET 1
14 420009086 | PARAFUSO CAB. SEXT. M8X25 ZINC. SCREW M8X25 3
0IN933
15 500000802 |RESISTENCIA TRIANGULAR 3500W 2 GR [ TRIANGULAR HEATING ELEMENT (3500 W) 1
16 |4.0.000.0045 | PORCA G3/8 LATAD (SEXT. 2IMM BRASS NUT (3/8 (21MM) 1
17 17.2000.0015 [ ANILHA PLANA 2X20X85 ZINL. FLAT RING 2X20X8.5 3
18 [4.0.000.0013 | ANILHA 13x17MM (G1/4) COBRE GASKET G1/4 CU 2
19 420009147 | ANILHA MOLA M8 ZINC. DIN127B M8 SPRING WASHER 3
20 400000151 | TAMPAO G1/4 LATAD BRASS COVER G1/4 2
32 - 7.0.016.0060 - MOTOR BOMBA CON..
ITEM N° C0DIG0 DESIGNACAQ OESIGNATION (QUANT.
1 5.0.000.0460 | MOTOR 230V/50HZ MOTOR 230V 50HZ 1
2 150.000.0040 | BOMBA AGUA WATER PUMP 1
3 £0.000.0115 | RACORD G3/8-G3/8 (BOMBA) PUMP'S METAL SLEEVE 2

A

.. ®
TUVRheinland

Management
System

1ISO 9001:2008

www.tuv.com
ID 9108624282

Yfiamma
behind, eve'uy great tate

Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.

This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706

2017/06/02  Pag. 9/10




MAQ. CAFE CARAVEL 2 CV TC ROO

ESPRESSO COFFEE MACHINE CARAVEL 2cCcV TC

ESOUEMA ELECTRICO
Electric Scheme

Cup Warming Heating Element

oW e
5-Pole Terminal o o Switch
Block o ol| CupWarming
1 Main Switch T T T T T T T T s = = -7
i_ . I I
— | | (oo (oo (oo |
'— o | © e o : ) o0 ) % Pl :
N 1= e o— e > | ool leel s FUSIVEL (T) 3, 15A |
L "X X; oo} "X X; EEG
1 N : o0 o0 oo MAIN :
T oo oo oo SUPPLY
P ___l_ M : (lom ((om (jlom ® —'— :
- | . |
GR1 GR2 GR3
1 R @
r EMCFLTRR - () | Keyboards [ |
=4 = Motor;
L | * > |
- ' —re) 1 ¢ L—T+vert '
1 ¢ L—T—&vere |
_ Level Max. (105 mm———_ Ht-o ° C+—vers |
-|- Level Min. (135 mm)  Hte ° :
— @
. /éi - OUTL | o :\ — EV Water Iflet |
Main Cable B out2 | / . \ |
PN . ouUT 3 1 ® |
HO7 RN-F 8.8, | ON/OFF Green Led |
3625 CONT. | reen Le |
VOLUMETRICOS | meeoe 000000 0000 |
| ON BOARD |
| RS232 PROGRAMMING |
e A
Heating
N Element
Vi
L4 8Tk I \/
503 613 | < e ®
312 417
" T ole ‘ Orange Led
(=] T
Contactor 22A Pressostat Safety
Thermostat

~\ Management -
System
amma
- Os elementos deste desenho podem ser alterados sem aviso prévio.

.. ®
TUVRheinland

20160523

— 6’@& - 5! eww W_b Wt@ This drawing may be altered without previous notice.

ID 9108624282
OE_CARAVEL 2 CV TC_RO0A_201706  2017/06/02  Pag. 10/10




